



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CONTC No.6371 of 2024**

***Jyotirmayee Parida*** .... ***Petitioner***  
*Mr. S.N. Mishra, Advocate*

*-versus-*

***Banamali Mahakud*** .... ***Opposite Party/  
Contemnor***

**CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER**

**22.08.2025**

**Order No.**  
**03.**

- This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is present.
  3. Pursuant to order dated 09.04.2025, though notice was issued to the Opposite Party/alleged Contemnor, as per office note, no report regarding delivery status of notice has been received yet. Latest tracking report on record shows the status to be "Not available". However, in the connected matters on board, the present Opposite Party being the Opposite Party in all the connected matters, in most of the cases notices issued to the Opposite Party have returned unserved with postal endorsement "Addressee is absent".
  4. Hence, the Petitioner is directed to file fresh



requisites by 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 in the present case so also in the connected matters on board for issuance of notice to the Opposite Party/alleged Contemnor afresh through the I.I.C., Kasia Marine Police Station, Block-Basudevpur, Dist: Bhadrak.

**5.** On filing of requisites, the Office shall do well to send the same to the I.I.C., Kasia Marine Police Station, Block-Basudevpur, Dist: Bhadrak, who shall do well to serve the notice on the alleged contemnor and report compliance before the next date of listing.

**6.** The matter be listed in the week commencing from 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2025 along with connected matters on board.

*Banita*

**(S.K. MISHRA)**  
**JUDGE**